

S168047/S168066/S168078
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

KAREN L. STRAUSS et al., Petitioners
v.
MARK B. HORTON, as State Registrar of Vital Statistics, etc. et al.,
Respondents

ROBIN TYLER et al., Petitioners
v.
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, Respondents

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO et al., Petitioners
v.
MARK B. HORTON, as State Registrar of Vital Statistics, etc. et al.,
Respondents

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI* BRIEF AND
PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SAN FRANCISCO
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, GOOGLE, INC., H5, AND
LEVI STRAUSS & CO., IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS'
PETITIONS FOR EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF

Vincent H. Chieffo (SBN 49069)
Philippe A. Phaneuf (SBN 243567)
Dennis J. Rasor (SBN 210017)
Marc B. Koenigsberg (SBN 204265)
Alexandra Aquino-Fike
2450 Colorado Avenue, Suite 400E
Santa Monica, CA 90404-5524
Tel: 310-586-7700; Fax: 310-586-7800

Jason H. Farber (SBN 192814)
9200 Sunset Blvd., 9th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90069
Tel: 310-788-7541; Fax: 310-788-6641

Jonathan A. Damon
Dewey & LeBoeuf, LLP
1301 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6092
Tel: 212-259-8000; Fax: 212-259-6333

Dean Hansell (SBN 93831)
Todd L. Padnos (SBN 208202)
Benjamin M. Heuer (SBN 259838)
Dewey & LeBoeuf, LLP
333 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2600
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel: 213-621-6000; Fax: 213-621-6100

Ryan K. Tyndall
Mark M. Rabuano
Dewey & LeBoeuf, LLP
1101 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005-4213
Tel: 202-346-8000; Fax: 202-346-8102

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICI CURIAE* SAN FRANCISCO CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE, GOOGLE, INC., H5, AND LEVI STRAUSS & CO.

RECEIVED
JAN 15 2009
CLERK SUPREME COURT

S168047/S168066/S168078
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

KAREN L. STRAUSS et al., Petitioners
v.
MARK B. HORTON, as State Registrar of Vital Statistics, etc. et al.,
Respondents

ROBIN TYLER et al., Petitioners
v.
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, Respondents

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO et al., Petitioners
v.
MARK B. HORTON, as State Registrar of Vital Statistics, etc. et al.,
Respondents

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI* BRIEF AND
PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SAN FRANCISCO
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, GOOGLE, INC., H5, AND
LEVI STRAUSS & CO., IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS'
PETITIONS FOR EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF**

Vincent H. Chieffo (SBN 49069)
Philippe A. Phaneuf (SBN 243567)
Dennis J. Rasor (SBN 210017)
Marc B. Koenigsberg (SBN 204265)
Alexandra Aquino-Fike
2450 Colorado Avenue, Suite 400E
Santa Monica, CA 90404-5524
Tel: 310-586-7700; Fax: 310-586-7800

Jason H. Farber (SBN 192814)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Businesses Have a Vested Interest in the Certainty of the Marital Status of Individuals Lawfully Wed.	5
A. Employer Liability for Actions Taken in Reliance upon Validity of Marriages.	6
1. Employers, and their individual owners, officers and employees could be subject to liability, including civil penalties, for failure to pay and withhold income taxes.	7
(a) If marriages are nullified, businesses, and their owners, officers and employees might be subject to personal liability for failure to properly pay and withhold income taxes.	8
(b) If marriages are nullified, employers may be liable for under withholding as result of employees filing jointly as a married couple.	10
(c) If marriages are nullified, employers will be damaged if employees are liable for returning public benefits properly received before this Court’s ruling.....	12
2. If Marriages, Validly Entered Into Before the Passage of Proposition 8, are Deemed Void, Employers May Incur Administrative Costs and May Face Potential Litigation Over Administration of Benefit Plans.	13
(a) Employers applied preference beneficiary rules in reliance on marital status	14
(b) Cal-COBRA benefits are paid in reliance on marital status .	15
3. Retroactive Application o Proposition 8 Would Impose Significant Social and Economic Costs upon Employers and Employees.	16
B. Other Business Risks Associated with Voiding Marriages.....	18

1.	Businesses that Extended Credit in Reliance upon Marital Status May Suffer Significant Harm if Proposition 8 is Applied Retroactively.....	18
2.	Businesses that May Have Relied upon Probate Code Rules May Suffer Harm if Proposition 8 is Applied Retroactively.	21
3.	Businesses Are at Risk if Employees Lose Disability Insurance and Other Entitlements as a Result of their Marriages Being Voided.....	24
4.	Businesses Have Relied on Rules Applicable to the Taxation of Small Businesses Owned by Spouses.....	25
II.	Retroactive Application of Proposition 8 Will Be Detrimental to Individuals and Businesses Alike.	26
A.	Proposition 8 Should Not Be Applied Retroactively Because This Would Harm California Businesses’ Ability to Retain Talented Employees.	27
B.	The Harmful Psychological Impacts of Proposition 8’s Retroactive Application Will Reduce Employee Productivity and Businesses’ Bottom Lines.	32
C.	Voiding Same-Sex Couples’ Marriages Would Cause Unexpected Changes to Real Property Rights that Would Harm California’s Businesses.	35
1.	Real Property Taxes Would Increase as a Result of Voiding Marriages Retroactively.	35
2.	Mortgage Holders Will Be at Risk of Loss as a Result of the Inter-Family Transfers of Real Property Made in Reliance on the Marital Status of Gay Couples.....	36
III.	Interveners’ Proposal to Rely on a Multitude of Lawsuits to Redress the Unanticipated Consequences of Retroactive Application of Proposition 8 Is Unfair and Unworkable.	38
	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , (2008) 43 Cal.4th 757	passim
<i>Evangelatos v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1188, 1218	4

Statutes

Civ. Code §682.1	37
Code Civ. Proc. § 490.020 subd. (a)	20
Code Civ. Proc. § 703.110 subd. (a).	19
Code Civ. Proc. § 695.020.....	19
Code Civ. Proc. § 490.060	20
Fam. Code § 910 subd. (a).....	19
Fam. Code § 913 subd. (a)	19
Fam. Code § 914.....	19
Fam. Code § 297 (b)(5)(B).....	17
Prob. Code § 19320	19
Prob. Code § 13500	22
Prob. Code § 1812	22
Prob. Code § 3051	23, 37
Prob. Code § 3080	23
Prob. Code § 8461	21
Rev. & Tax Code § 62 subds. (m) and (n)	35
Rev. & Tax Code § 17132.4.....	8
Rev. & Tax Code § 17131	8
Rev. & Tax Code § 17140.5.....	8
Rev. & Tax Code § 63	35
Unemployment Ins. Code § 3300, subd. (c).....	12
Unemployment Ins. Code § 3300	12
Unemployment Insurance Code § 1735	10

Other Authorities

Berman, *State’s Social Climate Is Its Next Foe*, The Detroit News
(Mar. 24, 2007) p. 3A 29

Ca. Const., art. XIII A, §2 subd. (g) 35

Canelos, *Even in Wal-Mart World, Local Identity Runs Deep*,
The Boston Globe (Feb. 1, 2005) p. A3 30

*Client Alert: The Recent California Decision Overruling the Ban on Same
Sex Marriages and its Effect on Employee Benefit Plans*,
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 13

Complementing Silicon Valley, Business Week (Aug. 25, 1997) 31

Ellis & Riggle, *The Relation of Job Satisfaction and Degree of
Openness About One’s Sexual Orientation for Lesbians and
Gay Men* (1995) 30 J. of Homosexuality 75 33

Florida & Gates, *Technology and Tolerance: the Importance of Diversity
to High-Technology Growth*, The Brookings Institution’s Center on
Urban & Metropolitan Policy (2001) 31

Gouaux, *The Impact of Same-Sex Marriage on Employee Benefit Plans*,
TRUCKER HUSS, APC..... 14

Huffstutter, *A Clash Over Gay Couples’ Benefits*, The Los Angeles Times
(July 8, 2007) 29

Impact of Same=Sex Marriage on California's Budget, 16 Stan. L.
Pol'y. Rev. 197 (2005) 10

IRS Revenue Procedure 2002-69 25

Laura Berman, *State’s Social Climate Is Its Next Foe*, The Detroit News
(Mar. 24, 2007) p.3A 29

Ragins & Cornwell, *We Are Family: The Influence of Gay Family-Friendly
Policies on Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Employees*, in *Sexual Orientation
Discrimination: An International Perspective* (2008)..... 33

Robert Half Finance & Accounting, Press Release, *To Have and To Hold:
Even in Current Economy, Employee Retention Top Concern, Survey
Shows* (Dec. 17, 2008)..... 27

Ruthhart, *Same-sex Marriage Ban Collapses*, The Indianapolis Star
(Apr. 4, 2007) 29

Same Sex Couples Flock to Gay Friendly Canada, San Francisco Chronicle
(Mar. 9, 2004)..... 30

Schneider, *Lilly against marriage ban*, The Indianapolis Star
(Mar. 28, 2007) 30

Testimony of Marshall Forstein, M.D., Associate Professor of Psychiatry, Harvard Medical School, before the New Jersey Civil Union Review Commission, April 16, 2008, pp. 66-67, 69	33
Waldo, <i>Working in a Majority Context: A Structural Model of Heterosexism as Minority Stress in the Workplace</i> (1999) 46 J. of Counseling Psychology 218	34
Weisman, <i>Bloom Returns to the High-Tech Beltway</i> , The Boston Globe (May 14, 2004)	31
Weisman, <i>Many Jobs in Bay State Are Tied to Venture Capital, Survey Says</i> , The Boston Globe (Mar. 26, 2007)	31
Witeck & Gates, <i>Same-Sex Marriage: What's at Stake for Business?</i> (July 21, 2004)	34
Yana S. Johnson, <i>Effects of Same-Sex Marriage on Employee Benefits</i> , MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP	13
